
Papers are easy to lose. Register your product at troybilt.photo and you can easily download a replacement manual or find parts for your 
product. MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019.

Customer Support
Please do NOT return the machine to the retailer or dealer without first contacting the Customer Support Department.

If you have difficulty assembling this product, have questions regarding the controls, operation, or maintenance of this machine, want to order 
replacement parts/attachments/accessories, or want to view an online How-To video; you can seek help from the experts. Have your full model 
number and serial number ready. Choose from the options below:

◊ Web:  (US) www.troybilt.com / (CA) www.troybilt.ca

◊ Phone:  (US) (866)-840-6483 / (CA) 1-800-668-1238 

◊ Mail:  (US) Troy-Bilt LLC • P.O. Box 361131 • Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

   (CA) P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue • Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1

Registration, Parts and Warranty Supplement

Replacement Parts
For best performance original equipment manufacturer (OEM) parts are recommended.

For specific parts or attachment & accessories information related to your product have the product model and serial numbers available and 
visit www.troybilt.com / (CA) www.troybilt.ca or contact customer support at (US) (800) 828-5500 / (CA) 1-800-668-1238 .

Model Number Serial Number

Form No. 769-26035 
(April 19, 2021)

Snow Blower Models Warranty
This document contains information for all listed models. Warranty 
information included in this document is specific to your purchased product.

Part  
Number Description

738-04124A Shear Pin, 1.50 Black, 2X Auger

738-05273 Shear Pin, 1.50 3X Side Auger

738-06654 Shear Pin, 1.50 3X Accelerator Auger

714-04040 Cotter Pin

731-05984A Skid Shoe,  Deluxe

731-06439 Slide Shoe, Standard

731-11514 Slide Shoe, Deluxe (Blue UHMV Poly)

790-00091 Slide Shoe, Deluxe (Steel)

731-08171 Shave Plate*

790-00118 Shave Plate (28)

790-00119 Shave Plate (30)

Part  
Number Description

790-00120 Shave Plate (24)

790-00121 Shave Plate (26)

790-00550 Shave Plate (30)

790-00731 Shave Plate (34)

753-06469
Rubber Auger Paddle Kit (Includes 2 
paddles & 12 hex washer screws)*

931-2643 Chute Clean-out Tool

925-1629 Lamp, 12V (if equipped)

951-10292 Spark Plug

951-10630 Safety Key

634-05275 Wheel Assembly, 8” x 2”*

Part  
Number Description

946-04701 Auger Control Lever Cable (Clutch Cable)*

754-05143 Drive Belt

754-05153 Auger Drive Belt

954-04050A Auger Drive Belt (208cc - 243cc - 272cc)

954-04195A Auger Drive Belt (357cc -277cc - 420cc)

954-04201A Wheel Drive Belt  (357cc -277cc - 420cc)

954-04260 Wheel Drive Belt (208cc - 243cc - 272cc)

954-05019 Track Drive Belt

935-04054A Friction Wheel Rubber

684-04153C Friction Wheel Assembly

*Single stage snow blower only

Easy Product Registration 
Register your product in 2 easy steps
1. TAKE A PHOTO:  Take a photo of the camera icon to the left

2. SEND IT IN: Text photo to 71403 or register online at troybilt.photo

Need help? Text HELP to 71403

TBLT-SNOW



Papers are easy to lose. Register your product at troybilt.photo and you can easily download a replacement manual or find parts for your 
product. MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019.

Attachments & Accessories (US)

Part  
Number Description

22208 8 oz. Fuel Stabilizer

22287 32 oz. Fuel Stabilizer

490-000-0028 Carburetor and Choke Cleaner

490-241-0010 Polymer Skid Shoe Kit

490-241-0028 Snow Thrower Tire Chains (16” x 4.8” Tires)

490-241-0029 Snow Thrower Tire Chains (16” x 6.5” Tires)

490-241-0032 Snow Cab

Part  
Number Description

490-241-0038 Roller Skid Shoes

490-241-Y014 Troy-Bilt Snow Thrower Maintenance Kit

490-290-0010 Snow Thrower Cover

490-325-L019 24 oz. Tire and Tube Sealant

490-325-L021 1 Gallon Tire and Tube Sealant

490-850-0008 Siphon Pump

490-850-L014 Deluxe Tire Plug Kit

Part  
Number Description

490-900-0062 Non-Stick Spray

753-08698A*
Heated Grips (Models with single headlight, 
plastic  handle panel, without electric chute 
control)

929-0071B Extension Cord, 110V

OEM-390-679 Drift Cutter Kit

Attachments & Accessories (Canada)

Part Number Description Part Number Description

490-241-B035 Electric Start Power Cord GDE-22209 Fuel Treatment - Stabilizer 8 oz.

OEM-390-993 Universal Drift Cutter Kit 490-241-B010 Universal Polymer  Slide Shoe Set

490-241-B032 Universal Snow Thrower Cab AT-0166 Fuel Line & Shutoff

490-290-B010 Universal Snow Thrower Cover AT-0119 Tube/Tire 4.10/3.50-6

490-000-B040 Snow Thrower Engine Oil SAE 5W30:  946 ml pouch AT-0112 Tube/Tire 16/6.5-8

490-000-B023 Synthetic Snow Thrower Engine Oil 5W30: 1 litre E3.22F Spark Plug: Lifetime Warranty Powermore OHV Engines



MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY FOR

100078  REV. A

Troy-Bilt LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019; Phone: 1-866-840-6483, 1-330-558-7220 
MTD Canada Limited - KITCHENER, ON N2G 4J1; Phone 800-668-1238

LIMITED WARRANTY
The limited warranty set forth herein is given by Troy-Bilt LLC with respect 
to a new Snow Blower product (“Snow Blower”) purchased and used in the 
United States and/or Canada to the Initial Purchaser (as defined herein).  
This limited warranty does not cover Emission Control Systems and is not 
a Federal Emission Control Warranty Statement as defined by U.S. federal 
law.  Please refer to the Federal Emission Control Warranty Statement in the 
operator’s manual for warranties covering Emission Control Systems.
Scope of the Limited Warranty
Troy-Bilt LLC offers the following limited warranty to the Initial Purchaser 
for residential or otherwise non-commercial use: except for the Exclusions 
(defined herein), during the Warranty Period (as defined herein), this Snow 
Blower will be free from manufacturing defects (including workmanship 
and materials).  The “Initial Purchaser” is the first person to purchase this 
new Snow Blower from an authorized Troy-Bilt dealer, distributor and/or 
retailer of such products.  This limited warranty is non-transferrable.  Except 
as otherwise set forth herein, the limited warranty period for this new Snow 
Blower purchased by the Initial Purchaser is Three (3) years from the date of 
purchase as shown on the original sales receipt for the product (“Warranty 
Period”).  
Auger Gearbox — Troy-Bilt warrants the auger gearbox (on Vortex and 
Arctic Storm model Snow Blowers) against defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of five (5) years, commencing on the date of the 
snow blower’s original purchase.
Defects in Workmanship or Materials
Except for the Exclusions, this Snow Blower is warranted to be free from 
manufacturing defects in either workmanship or materials for the Warranty 
Period.  During the Warranty Period, Troy-Bilt LLC will, at its option, either 
repair or replace any original part that is covered by this limited warranty 
and is determined to be defective in workmanship or material.
To qualify for this limited warranty this Snow Blower:
1. Must have been purchased from an authorized retailer.
2. Must have been purchased within the United States and/or Canada by 

the Initial Purchaser.
3. Must have been used for residential purposes only.
4. Must have been used in a manner consistent with the normal and 

proper intended use for this Snow Blower.  This Snow Blower is not 
intended for rental or commercial use.

Who can perform repairs under this warranty?
In order to qualify for the limited warranty as set forth herein, the repairs 
made under this warranty must be performed by an authorized Troy-Bilt 
service provider. 
How to get service under this limited warranty:
To locate a Troy-Bilt warranty service provider, contact your authorized 
Troy-Bilt dealer, distributor, or retailer or contact Troy-Bilt LLC at P.O. Box 
361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019 or call 1-866-840-6483 or log on 
to our Website at www.troybilt.com.  In Canada, contact MTD Products 
Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, or call 800-668-1238 or log on to our Web 
site at www.mtdcanada.com. This limited product warranty is provided by 
Troy-Bilt LLC and is the only product warranty provided by Troy-Bilt LLC 
for this Snow Blower.  A COPY OF YOUR SALES RECEIPT IS REQUIRED FOR 
WARRANTY SERVICE.
What this limited warranty does not cover.
This limited warranty does not cover the following (the “Exclusions”):
1. Product purchased outside of the United States and/or Canada.
2. Emission Control Systems.  These items are subject to a separate 

warranty under the applicable Federal Emission Control Warranty 
Statement.  Please refer to the applicable Federal Emission Control 
Warranty Statement for terms and conditions relating to Emission 
Control Systems.

3. Damage due to lack of maintenance and/or improper maintenance as 
described in the operator’s manual.

4. Normal wear and tear resulting from use of the product. 
5. Any expendable, consumable, or routine maintenance item which 

needs replacement or service as part of normal maintenance, unless 
such items have defects that cause failure or premature wear within 
the first thirty (30) days.  Normal wear items include but are not 
limited to, tires, oil filters, air filters, spark plugs, belts, filters, fuses, 
batteries, snow blower skid shoes, friction wheels, shave plates, auger 
spiral rubber, and other consumable items.  

6. Use of the product that is not consistent with the intended use thereof 
as described in the operating instructions, including, but not limited 
to, abuse, misuse and/or neglect of the Snow Blower or any use 
inconsistent with and/or non-compliant with instructions contained 
in the Operator’s Manual.  

7. Any Snow Blower that has been altered or modified in a manner not 
consistent with the original design of the Snow Blower or in a manner 
not approved by Troy-Bilt LLC.

8. Paint repairs or replacements for defective paint (including materials 
and application) are covered for a period of three (3) months. 

9. Wheel rims are covered for a period of three (3) months for 
manufacturing defects.

This warranty does not cover and Troy-Bilt LLC disclaims any 
responsibility for:
1. Loss of time or loss of use of the Snow Blower.
2. Transportation costs and other expenses incurred in connection with 

the transport of the Snow Blower to and from the authorized Troy-Bilt 
service provider.

3. Any loss or damage to other equipment or personal items.
4. Damages caused by improper maintenance or the use of other than 

the specified fuel, oil or lubricants as approved in the operator’s 
manual.

5. Damage resulting from the installation or use of any accessory or part 
not approved by Troy-Bilt for use with the Snow Blower.  

Limitations:
1. THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 

TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  NO WARRANTY SHALL APPLY AFTER 
THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD AS SET FORTH ABOVE AS TO 
THE PARTS AS IDENTIFIED.  NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR 
GUARANTY, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, EXCEPT AS MENTIONED 
ABOVE, GIVEN BY ANY PERSON OR ENTITY, INCLUDING A DEALER OR 
RETAILER, WITH RESPECT TO ANY PRODUCT SHALL BIND TROY-BILT 
LLC.  DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS 
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE DEFECTIVE PART, AS SET FORTH 
ABOVE.  (SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG 
AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU.)

2. THE PROVISIONS AS SET FORTH HEREIN PROVIDE THE SOLE AND 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY ARISING FROM THE SALE.  TROY-BILT SHALL NOT 
BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGES 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR TRANSPORTATION OR FOR 
RELATED EXPENSES, OR FOR RENTAL EXPENSES TO TEMPORARILY 
REPLACE A WARRANTED PRODUCT.  (SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW 
THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY 
TO YOU.)

3. In no event shall recovery of any kind be greater than the amount 
of the purchase price of the product sold.  Alteration of the safety 
features of the product shall void this limited warranty.  You assume 
the risk and liability for loss, damage, or injury to you and your 
property and/or to others and their property arising out of the use or 
misuse or inability to use the product.

How State Law Relates to this Warranty:  
This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state. 



Notes



La información en papel puede perderse. Registre su producto en troybilt.photo y podrá descargar fácilmente un manual de  
reemplazo o encontrar piezas para su producto. MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019.

Servicio de Atención al Cliente
Por favor, NO devuelva la máquina al minorista o distribuidor sin ponerse en contacto primero con el Departamento de Atención al Cliente.

En caso de tener problemas para ensamblar este producto o de tener dudas con respecto a los controles, el funcionamiento o el mantenimiento de 
esta máquina, si desea pedir piezas/aditamentos/accesorios o si desea ver un video instructivo en línea; puede solicitar la ayuda de expertos. Debe 
tener a mano el número de modelo y el número de serie completos. Seleccione una de las opciones siguientes:

◊ Web:  (US) www.troybilt.com / (CA) www.troybilt.ca

◊ Teléfono:  (US) (866)-840-6483 / (CA) 1-800-668-1238 

◊ Correo:  (US) Troy-Bilt LLC • P.O. Box 361131 • Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

        (CA) P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue • Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1

Registro, piezas y suplemento de garantía

Repuestos
Para obtener el mejor desempeño, se recomienda utilizar piezas del fabricante del equipo original (OEM).

Para obtener información sobre piezas y accesorios específicos correspondientes a su producto, tenga a mano el modelo y número de serie del 
producto y visite www.troybilt.com / (CA) www.troybilt.ca o llame a asistencia al cliente al (US) (800) 828-5500 / (CA) 1-800-668-1238 .

Número de Modelo Número de Serie

Modelos de máquina quitanieves Garantía
En el presente documento se incluye información sobre todos los modelos 
mencionados. La información de garantía que se incluye en este documento  
es específica para el producto adquirido.

Número 
de pieza Descripción

738-04124A Pasador de cuchilla, 1.50 (Barrena de 2 etapas)

738-05273 Pasador de cuchilla, 1.50 (Barrena lateral de 3 
etapas)

738-06654 Pasador de cuchilla, 1.50 (Sinfín acelerador de 
3 etapas)

714-04040 Pasador  de  chaveta

731-05984A Zapata antideslizante, Deluxe

731-06439 Zapata antideslizante, Estándar

731-11514 Zapata antideslizante, Dlx (polietileno de ultra 
alto peso molecular, azul)

790-00091 Zapata antideslizante, Dlx  (acero)

731-08171 Placa de raspado*

790-00118 Placa de raspado (28)

790-00119 Placa de raspado (30)

Número 
de pieza Descripción

790-00120 Placa de raspado (24)

790-00121 Placa de raspado (26)

790-00550 Placa de raspado (30)

790-00731 Placa de raspado (34)

753-06469
Kit de paletas de la barrena de goma (incluye 2 
paletas y 12 tornillos con arandela hexagonal)*

931-2643 Herramienta de limpieza del canal

925-1629 Lámpara, 12V

951-10292 Bujía de encendido

951-10630 Llave de seguridad

634-05275 Conjunto de rueda, 8” x 2”*

946-04701
Cable de la palanca de control de la barrena (cable 
de embrague)*

Número 
de pieza Descripción

754-05143 Correa de transmisión

754-05153 Correa de transmisión de la barrena

954-04050A Correa de transmisión de la barrena  
(208cc - 243cc - 272cc)

954-04195A Correa de transmisión de la barrena  
(357cc -277cc - 420cc)

954-04201A Correa de transmisión de la rueda   
(357cc -277cc - 420cc)

954-04260 Correa de transmisión de la rueda  
(208cc - 243cc - 272cc)

954-05019 Correa de transmisión del seguir

935-04054A Goma de la rueda de fricción

684-04153C Montaje de rueda de fricción

* Soplador de nieve de una sola etapa ÚNICAMENTE.

Registro del producto fácil 
Registre su producto en dos pasos fáciles:
1. TOME UNA FOTO: Tome una foto del ícono de la cámara a la izquierda.

2. ENVÍELA: Envíe la foto por mensaje de texto a 71403 o regístrese en línea en troybilt.photo.

¿Necesita asistencia? Envíe mensaje de texto con HELP (AYUDA) al 71403.

TBLT-SNOW



La información en papel puede perderse. Registre su producto en troybilt.photo y podrá descargar fácilmente un manual de reem-
plazo o encontrar piezas para su producto. MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019.

Aditamentos y accesorios (US)

Número 
de pieza Descripción

22208 Estabilizador de combustible 8 onzas

22287 Estabilizador de combustible 32 onzas

490-000-0028 Carburador y limpiador del obturador

490-241-0010 Kit de zapata antideslizante de polímero

490-241-0028
Cadenas de neumáticos de la máquina quita-
nieves (Neumáticos 16" x 4.8")

490-241-0029
Cadenas de neumáticos de la máquina quita-
nieves (Neumáticos 16" x 6.5")

Número 
de pieza Descripción

490-241-0032 Cabina para nieve

490-241-0038 Zapatas antideslizantes de rodillos

490-241-Y014
Kit de mantenimiento de máquina quitanieves 
Troy-Bilt

490-290-0010 Cubierta de la máquina quitanieves

490-325-L019 Sellador de tubo y neumático 24 oz. 

490-325-L021 Sellador de tubo y neumático 1 galón

Número 
de pieza Descripción

490-850-0008 Bomba sifón

490-850-L014 Kit de tapones de neumáticos Deluxe

490-900-0062 Aerosol antiadherente

753-08698A*
Agarres térmicos (Modelos con faro simple, 
panel de manija plástica, sin control de canal 
eléctrico)

929-0071B Cable de extensión, 110V

OEM-390-679 Kit de cortador de desplazamiento de nieve

Aditamentos y accesorios (Canada)

Part Number Description Part Number Description

490-241-B035 Cordón de arranque eléctrico GDE-22209 Estabilizador de combustible 8 onzas

OEM-390-993 Kit universal de cortador de desplazamiento de nieve 490-241-B010 Juego universal de zapatas antideslizantes de polímeros

490-241-B032 Cabina para nieve AT-0166 Línea de combustible y desconexión

490-290-B010 Juego universal de zapatas antideslizantes de polímeros AT-0119 Tubo/Neumático 4.10/3.50-6

490-000-B040 Aceite del motor del soplador de nieve SAE 5W30: bolsa de 946 ml AT-0112 Tubo/Neumático 16/6.5-8

490-000-B023 Aceite sintético del motor de la máquina quitanieve 5W30: 1 litro E3.22F Bujía: Garantía de vida útil Motores Powermore OHV



GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL FABRICANTE PARA
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA
La garantía limitada que se establece en el presente es otorgada por Troy-Bilt LLC 
para una nueva máquina quitanieves ("Maquina Quitanieves") adquirida y usada en 
los Estados Unidos y/o Canadá al Comprador Inicial (como se define en el presente).  
La presente garantía limitada no cubre los Sistemas de control de emisiones y no 
constituye una Declaración de garantía del control de las emisiones federal según 
lo definido por las leyes federales de los Estados Unidos.  Consulte la Declaración de 
garantía del control de las emisiones federal que se incluye en el manual del operador 
para conocer las garantías que cubren los Sistemas de control de emisiones.

Alcance de la Garantía limitada

Troy-Bilt LLC ofrece la siguiente garantía limitada al Comprador Inicial para uso 
residencial u otro tipo de uso no comercial: excepto por las Exclusiones (que se definen 
en el presente documento), durante el Período de la Garantía (como se define en este 
documento), esta Máquina Quitanieves estará libre de defectos de fabricación (que 
incluyen la mano de obra y los materiales).  El “Comprador inicial” es la primera persona 
en adquirir esta nueva Máquina Quitanieves a un representante, distribuidor y/o 
minorista Troy-Bilt autorizado de tales productos.  La garantía limitada es intransferible.  
Excepto que se disponga lo contrario en el presente documento, el período de la 
garantía limitada para esta nueva Máquina Quitanieves (que no sean las máquinas 
quitanieves modelos Troy Bilt XP y Arctic Storm) adquirida por el Comprador inicial es 
de tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de la compra, como se indica en el comprobante de 
ventas original correspondiente al producto (“Período de la Garantía”).  

Caja de engranajes de la barrena — Troy-Bilt garantiza que la caja de engranajes de la 
barrena  (En Máquinas Quitanieves modelos Vortex y Arctic Storm) está libre de defectos 
de material y mano de obra durante un período de cinco (5) años a partir de la fecha de 
compra original de la máquina quitanieves.

Defectos en la mano de obra o en los materiales

Excepto por las Exclusiones, se garantiza que la máquina quitanieves estará libre de 
defectos de fabricación en la mano de obra o los materiales durante el Período de la 
Garantía.  Durante el Período de la Garantía, Troy-Bilt LLC reparará o reemplazará, a 
su juicio, cualquier pieza original que esté cubierta por la presente garantía limitada y 
que se determine que presenta algún defecto en la mano de obra o los materiales.

Para calificar para esta garantía limitada esta Máquina Quitanieves:

1. Debe haberse adquirido a un minorista autorizado.

2. Debe haberla adquirido el Comprador inicial dentro del territorio de los Estados 
Unidos y/o Canadá.

3. Debe haberse usado únicamente para fines residenciales.

4. Debe haberse usado de una manera coherente con el uso normal y adecuado 
para el que fue diseñado la Máquina Quitanieves.  Esta Máquina Quitanieves no 
está diseñada para arrendamiento ni para uso comercial.

¿Quién puede realizar reparaciones en virtud de la presente garantía?

A fin de reunir los requisitos para la garantía limitada según lo establecido en el 
presente documento, las reparaciones realizadas en virtud de esta garantía debe 
llevarlas a cabo un proveedor de reparaciones y mantenimiento Troy-Bilt autorizado. 

Procedimiento para obtener reparaciones o mantenimiento en virtud de la 
presente garantía limitada:

A fin de ubicar a un proveedor de reparaciones y mantenimiento de la garantía Troy-
Bilt, comuníquese con el representante, distribuidor y/o minorista Troy-Bilt autorizado 
o comuníquese con Troy-Bilt LLC por correo escribiendo a P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, 
Ohio 44136-0019 o telefónicamente llamando al 1-866-840-6483 o inicie sesión en 
nuestro sitio Web en www.troybilt.com.  En Canadá, contáctese con MTD Products 
Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, o llame al 1-800-668-1238 o regístrese en nuestro sitio 
web en www.mtdcanada.com. Esta garantía limitada del producto es suministrada 
por Troy-Bilt LLC y es la única garantía proporcionada por Troy-Bilt LLC para esta 
Máquina Quitanieves.  SE REQUIERE UNA COPIA DEL COMPROBANTE DE VENTAS PARA 
LAS TAREAS DE REPARACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO CUBIERTAS POR LA GARANTÍA

Lo que no cubre la presente garantía limitada.

La presente garantía limitada no cubre lo siguiente (las “Exclusiones”):

1. Producto adquirido fuera del territorio de los Estados Unidos y/o Canadá.

2. Los Sistemas de control de emisiones.  Dichos artículos están sujetos a una 
garantía por separado en virtud de la Declaración de garantía del control de 
las emisiones federal vigente.  Consulte la Declaración de garantía del control 
de las emisiones federal vigente para conocer los términos y las condiciones 
relativos a los Sistemas de control de las emisiones.

3. Los daños producidos por la falta de mantenimiento y/o un mantenimiento 
inadecuado, según se describe en el manual del operador.

4. El desgaste normal producto del uso del producto. 

5. Los artículos desechables, consumibles o de mantenimiento de rutina que 
requieren reparaciones o mantenimiento como parte del mantenimiento 
normal, a menos que tales artículos presenten defectos que ocasionen fallas 
o un desgaste prematuro dentro de los primeros treinta (30) días.  Entre los 
artículos con desgaste normal se incluyen, a título de ejemplo, los neumáticos, 
los filtros de aceite, los filtros de aire, las bujías, las correas, los filtros, los 
fusibles, las baterías, las zapatas antideslizantes para máquina quitanieves, las 
ruedas de fricción, las placas de raspado, las gomas helicoidales y otros artículos 
consumibles.  

6. El uso del producto que no sea coherente con el uso para el que fue diseñado 
según se describe en las instrucciones de funcionamiento, que incluye, a 
título de ejemplo, el uso abusivo, inadecuado y/o negligente de la Máquina 
Quitanieves o cualquier uso que no sea coherente con las instrucciones que se 
incluyen en el Manual del Operador y/o no cumpla con ellas.  

7. Cualquier Máquina Quitanieves que haya sido alterada o modificada de una 
manera que no sea coherente con el diseño original de la Máquina Quitanieves 
o de una manera no aprobada por Troy-Bilt LLC.

8. Las reparaciones en concepto de pintura o los reemplazos por defectos en 
la pintura (que incluyen los materiales y la aplicación) están cubiertos por un 
período de tres (3) meses. 

9. Las llantas de ruedas están cubiertas por un período de tres (3) meses por 
defectos de fabricación.

La presente garantía no cubre y Troy-Bilt LLC rechaza todo tipo de 
responsabilidad en concepto de:

1. Pérdida de tiempo o pérdida de uso de la Máquina Quitanieves.

2. Costos de transporte y otros gastos incurridos en relación con el transporte 
de la Máquina Quitanieves desde y hacia el proveedor de reparaciones y 
mantenimiento Troy-Bilt autorizado.

3. Cualquier pérdida o daño a otros equipos o efectos personales.

4. Daños ocasionados por mantenimiento inadecuado o el uso de combustible, 
aceite o lubricantes que no fueran los especificados, según lo aprobado en el 
manual del operador.

5. Daño producido por la instalación o el uso de cualquier accesorio o pieza no 
aprobados por Troy-Bilt para su uso con la Máquina Quitanieves.  

Limitaciones:

1. NO EXISTEN GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, ENTRE LAS QUE SE INCLUYEN, A 
TÍTULO DE EJEMPLO, LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
ADECUACIÓN PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR.  NO SERÁ DE APLICACIÓN 
NINGUNA GARANTÍA AL CABO DEL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA CORRESPONDIENTE 
SEGÚN LO ESTABLECIDO PRECEDENTEMENTE EN RELACIÓN CON LAS PIEZAS DE 
ACUERDO CON SU IDENTIFICACIÓN.  NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA, YA 
SEA ORAL O ESCRITA, EXCEPTO LA MENCIONADA ANTERIORMENTE, EXTENDIDA 
POR PERSONAS FÍSICAS O JURÍDICAS, INCLUIDOS LOS DISTRIBUIDORES O 
MINORISTAS CON RESPECTO A LOS PRODUCTOS, OBLIGARÁ A TROY-BILT LLC.  
DURANTE EL PLAZO DE LA GARANTÍA, EL ÚNICO RECURSO ES LA REPARACIÓN O 
EL REEMPLAZO DE LA PIEZA DEFECTUOSA, COMO SE INDICÓ ANTERIORMENTE.  
(ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LAS LIMITACIONES DE LA DURACIÓN DE 
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTES MENCIONADA 
PUEDE NO SER DE APLICACIÓN EN SU CASO).

2. LAS DISPOSICIONES ESTABLECIDAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO PREVÉN 
EL ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO QUE SURGE DE LA VENTA.  TROY-BILT NO 
SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE DE LAS PÉRDIDAS O LOS DAÑOS INDIRECTOS O 
EMERGENTES, INCLUIDOS SIN LIMITACIÓN, LOS GASTOS DE TRANSPORTE 
O LOS GASTOS RELACIONADOS, NI DE LOS GASTOS DE ARRENDAMIENTO 
PARA REEMPLAZAR TRANSITORIAMENTE UN PRODUCTO CUBIERTO POR LA 
GARANTÍA.  (ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN 
DE LOS DAÑOS Y PERJUICIOS INCIDENTALES O DIRECTOS, POR LO QUE LAS 
EXCLUSIONES O LIMITACIONES MENCIONADAS ANTERIORMENTE PUEDEN NO 
SER DE APLICACIÓN EN SU CASO).

3. En ningún caso se obtendrá una compensación mayor al monto del precio 
de compra del producto adquirido.  La alteración de las características de 
seguridad del producto anulará esta garantía limitada.  Usted asume el riesgo 
y la responsabilidad por las pérdidas, daños o lesiones que sufran usted y sus 
bienes y/u otras personas y sus bienes como consecuencia del uso, del uso 
incorrecto o de la imposibilidad de uso de este producto.

Relación de la ley estadual con esta garantía:  

Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero usted podría gozar 
de otros derechos que varían en razón de su lugar de residencia.   
       
 



Notes



Les papiers sont faciles à perdre. Enregistrez votre produit sur troybilt. photo et vous pourrez facilement télécharger un manuel de remplacement ou trouver des pièces pour votre 
produit. MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019.

No de pièce Description

738-04124A Goupille de cisaillement, 1,50 *

738-05273 SGoupille de cisaillement pour tarières 
latérales, 1,50**

738-06654 Goupille de cisaillement pour accélérateur 
central, 1,50**

714-04040 Goupille fendue en nœud papillon

731-05984A Patin, de luxe

731-06439 Patin, de luxe (Standard)

731-11514 Patin, de luxe (bleu UHMV poly)

790-00091 Patin, de luxe (acier)

731-08171 Lame plate*

790-00118 Lame plate (28)

790-00119 Lame plate (30)

No de pièce Description

790-00120 Lame plate (24)

790-00121 Lame plate (26)

790-00550 Lame plate (30)

790-00731 Lame plate (34)

753-06469
Trousse - pièces de remplacement (com-
prend 2 pales et la boulonnerie)*

931-2643 Outil de dégagement de la goulotte

925-1629 Phare, 12V (le cas échéant)

951-10292 Bougie

951-10630 Clé

634-05275 Ensemble de roue, 8” x 2”*

946-04701
Câble de levier de commande de la tarière 
(Câble de l’embrayage)*

No de pièce Description

754-05143 Courroie de transmission

754-05153 Courroie de la tarière

954-04050A Courroie de la tarière (208cc - 243cc - 
272cc)

954-04195A Courroie de la tarière (357cc -277cc - 420cc)

954-04201A Courroie de transmission  (357cc -277cc 
- 420cc)

954-04260 Wheel Drive Belt (208cc - 243cc - 272cc)

954-05019 Courroie de la chenille

935-04054A Roue de friction en caoutchouc

684-04153C Roue de friction

* Souffleuse à neige à une phase seulement

Service à la clientèle
Communiquez avec le service à la clientèle avant de retourner l’appareil au détaillant ou au concessionnaire qui vous l’a vendu.

Nos techniciens peuvent vous aider si vous éprouvez de la difficulté à assembler votre produit, si vous avez des questions concernant ses 
commandes, son fonctionnement ou son entretien, si vous voulez commander des pièces de rechange ou des accessoires ou si vous désirez visionner 
des vidéos sur l’entretien et l’emploi de votre produit. Veuillez avoir votre numéro de modèle et votre numéro de série en main. Pour nous contacter :

◊ Web:  (É.-U.) www.troybilt.com / (CA) www.troybilt.ca

◊ Téléphone:  (É.-U.) (866)-840-6483 / (CA) 1-800-668-1238 

◊ Poste:  (É.-U.) Troy-Bilt LLC • P.O. Box 361131 • Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

     (CA) P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue • Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1

Enregistrement, pièces et supplément de garantie

Pièces de rechange
Utilisez les pièces de rechange d’origine pour obtenir une performance maximale.

Visitez www.troybilt.ca ou contactez le  service à la clientèle au 800 828-5500 pour de l’information au sujet des pièces et des accessoires pour 
votre appareil. Vous devez avoir votre numéro de modèle et votre numéro de série en main.  

Numéro de modèle Numéro de série

Modèles de souffleuses à neige Garantie
Ce document contient toute l’information concernant les modèles mentionnés. Les 
informations de garantie fournies dans ce document se rapportent à votre produit.

Enregistrement du produit 
Enregistrez votre produit en 2 étapes simples :
1. PRENEZ UNE PHOTO : Prenez une photo de l’icône de l’appareil photo à gauche.

2. ENVOYEZ-LA À : Par message texte au : 71403 ou enregistrez votre produit à : troybilt.photo.

Besoin d’aide ? Textez HELP au 71403.
TBLT-SNOW



Les papiers sont faciles à perdre. Enregistrez votre produit sur troybilt. photo et vous pourrez facilement télécharger un manuel de remplacement ou trouver des pièces pour votre 
produit. MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019.

Aditamentos y accesorios (US)

Part  
Number Description

22208 Traitement pour carburant - stabilisateur, 8 oz

22287 Traitement pour carburant - stabilisateur, 32 oz

490-000-0028 Nettoyant pour carburateur et étrangleur 

490-241-0010 Kit de patins en polymère

490-241-0028
Chaînes pour pneus de souffleuse à neige 
(pneus de 16 x 4,8 po)

490-241-0029
Chaînes pour pneus de souffleuse à neige 
(pneus de 16” x 6.5” po)

Part  
Number Description

490-241-0032 Cabine pour souffleuse à neige

490-241-0038 Patins avec roulettes

490-241-Y014
Kit d’entretien pour souffleuses à neige 
Troy-Bilt

490-290-0010 Ensemble de patins en polymère universels

490-325-L019 Cabine universelle pour souffleuse à neige

490-325-L021 Scellant pour pneu et chambre à air de 1 gallon

Part  
Number Description

490-850-0008 Pompe à siphon

490-850-L014 Kit de bouchage de pneus de luxe

490-900-0062 NAérosol antiadhésif

753-08698A
Poignées chauffantes (Modèles avec tableau 
de commande en plastique et un phare, sans 
commande de goulotte électrique)

929-0071B Rallonge, 110 volts

OEM-390-679 Kit de barres de coupe

Aditamentos y accesorios (Canada)

No de pièce Description Part Number Description

490-241-B035 Cordon d’alimentation pour démarrage électrique GDE-22209 Traitement pour carburant - stabilisateur, 8 oz

OEM-390-993 Ensemble de barres de coupe universelles 490-241-B010 Ensemble de patins en polymère universels

490-241-B032 Cabine universelle pour souffleuse à neige AT-0166 Boyau de carburant et robine d’arrêt

490-290-B010 Housse universelle pour souffleuse à neige AT-0119 Chambre à air de 4,10/3,50-6

490-000-B040 Huile à moteur SAE 5W30 pour souffleuse à neige: Sachet de 946 ml AT-0112 Chambre à air de 16/6,5-8

490-000-B023 Huile à moteur synthétique 5W30 pour souffleuses à neige: 1 litre E3.22F Bougie d’allumage : Garantie limitée pour moteurs OHV Powermore



GARANTIE LIMITÉE DU FABRICANT POUR
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Troy-Bilt LLC, P.O. BOX 361131, CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019; Téléphone: 1-866-840-6483, 1-330-558-7220 
MTD Canada Limited - KITCHENER, ON N2G 4J1; Téléphone 1-800-668-1238

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

La garantie limitée détaillée ci-dessous est offerte par Troy Bilt LLC pour de nouveaux souffleuse à 
neige à dents à l’avant (ci-après désignés « souffleuse à neige ») acheté et utilisé aux États-Unis ou au 
Canada par l’acheteur initial (tel que défini ci-après). Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les systèmes 
de contrôle des émissions et ne constitue pas une déclaration de garantie selon les normes fédérales en 
matière de contrôle des émissions au sens de la loi fédérale des États-Unis. Veuillez vous reporter à la 
déclaration de garantie selon les normes fédérales en matière de contrôle des émissions du manuel de 
l’utilisateur pour plus détails concernant la garantie relative aux systèmes de contrôle des émissions.

Conditions de la garantie limitée

Troy Bilt LLC offre la garantie limitée suivante à l’acheteur initial pour usage domestique ou pour 
usage non commercial : à l’exception des exclusions (tel que définies ci-après), pendant la période de 
garantie (tel que définie ci-après), le souffleuse à neige ne présentera aucun défaut de fabrication 
(y compris les matériaux et la qualité du travail). L’« acheteur initial » est la première personne 
ayant effectué l’achat de cet souffleuse à neige neuf auprès d’un concessionnaire Troy Bilt agréé, 
d’un distributeur ou d’un détaillant de tels produits. Cette garantie limitée n’est pas transférable. 
Sauf disposition contraire aux présentes, la période de garantie limitée de cet souffleuse à neige 
neuf acheté par l’acheteur initial est de trois (3) ans à partir de la date d’achat figurant sur la facture 
originale (« période de garantie »). 

Le boîtier d’engrenages de tarière (des souffleuses à neige Vortex et Arctic Storm de Troy-Bilt 
seulement) est garanti exempt de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pendant une période de 
cinq (5) ans à partir de la date d’achat initiale de l’appareil.

Défauts de matériaux et de fabrication
Except for the Exclusions, this Snow Blower is warranted to be free from manufacturing defects in À 
l’exception des exclusions, cet souffleuse à neige est garanti d’être exempt de défaut de souffleuse 
à neige et de fabrication pendant la période de garantie. Pendant la période de garantie, Troy Bilt 
LLC s’engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à son choix, toute pièce d’origine couverte par cette garantie 
limitée qui s’avère défectueuse en raison d’un défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Pour être admissible à cette garantie, cet souffleuse à neige :
1. Avoir été acheté chez un détaillant autorisé.

2. Avoir été acheté aux États-Unis et/ou au Canada par l’acheteur initial.

3. Avoir été utilisé à des fins résidentielles uniquement.

4. Avoir été utilisé d’une manière conforme à l’usage normal et approprié de cette souffleuse à 
neige. Cette souffleuse à neige n’est pas destinée à la location ou à un usage commercial.

Qui peut effectuer des réparations au titre de la garantie ?
Pour que la garantie limitée s’applique, telle que définie dans les présentes, les réparations au titre de 
la garantie doivent être effectuées par un centre de service agréé Troy-Bilt.

Pour se prévaloir de la garantie limitée :

Pour localiser un fournisseur de service de Troy-Bilt, commumiquez avec votre revendeur, distributeur ou 
détaillant Troy-Bilt agréé ou avec Troy-Bilt LLC à l’adresse PO Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019, 
composez le 1 866-840-6483 ou accédez à notre site Web à l’adresse www.troybilt.com. Au Canada, 
Communiquez avec MTD Products Limited, 97 Kent Avenue, Kitchener, ON N2G 3R2, ou téléphonez au 
1 800 668-1238 ou consultez notre site Web www.mtdcanada.com. Cette garantie limitée du produit est 
fournie par Troy-Bilt LLC et est la seule garantie de produit fournie par Troy-Bilt LLC pour le produit. UNE 
COPIE DE VOTRE FACTURE EST REQUISE POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE. 

Ce que cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas ce qui suit (les « exclusions ») :

1. Produit acheté à l’extérieur des États-Unis ou du Canada.

2. Dispositifs antipollution. Ces articles sont assujettis à une garantie distincte en vertu de la 
déclaration applicable de la garantie du système antipollution du gouvernement fédéral. Veuillez 
vous reporter à la déclaration applicable de la garantie du système antipollution du gouvernement 
fédéral pour connaître les conditions relatives aux systèmes antipollution.

3. Les dommages causés par un manque d’entretien ou un entretien inadéquat comme décrit dans le 
manuel de l’opérateur.

4. L’usure normale résultant de l’utilisation de ce produit. 

5. Tout élément d’entretien ou tout autre élément consommable qui doit être remplacé dans le 
cadre de l’entretien régulier, à moins que ces éléments s’avèrent défectueux et provoquent 
une défaillance et une usure prématurée dans les trente (30) premiers jours suivant l’achat 
du produit. Les pièces à usure normale comprennent, sans s’y limiter, les lames, les pneus, les 
courroies, les filtres, les fusibles, les boyaux et tout autre élément consommable.  

6. L’utilisation d’un souffleuse à neige qui n’est pas compatible avec l’utilisation prévue d’un tel 
produit comme décrit dans les instructions d’utilisation, y compris et sans en exclure d’autres, 
l’abus, le mauvais usage ou le manque d’attention accordé au produit ou toute utilisation 
incompatible ou non conforme des instructions comprises dans le manuel de l’opérateur.  

7. Tout souffleuse à neige qui a été altéré ou modifié d’une manière non conforme à la 
conception d’origine du souffleuse à neige ou d’une manière non approuvée par Troy Bilt LLC.

8. La réfection de la peinture ou le remplacement de pièces pour cause de peinture défectueuse 
(y compris les matériaux et l’application) sont couverts pendant une période de trois (3) mois 

9. Les jantes (si équipé) sont couvertes pour une période de trois (3) mois contre les défauts de 
fabrication.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas ce qui suit et Tory-Bilt LLC décline toute 
responsabilité en ce qui a trait aux éléments (sans toutefois en exclure 
d’autres) suivants :

1. Perte de temps ou perte d’usage du Produit.

2. Les frais de transport et les autres dépenses engagées dans le cadre du transport du souffleuse à 
neige pour se rendre au fournisseur de service Troy-Bilt agréé et en revenir.

3. La perte ou l’endommagement à d’autres équipements ou objets personnels.

4. Les dommages causés par un mauvais entretien ou l’utilisation de carburant, d’huile ou de 
lubrifiants autres que ceux approuvés et précisés dans le manuel de l’opérateur.

5. Les dommages résultant de l’installation ou l’usage d’une pièce ou d’un accessoire non approuvé par 
Troy-Bilt LLC pour une utilisation avec le produit.  

Délai de prescription :

1. IL N’Y A AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE Y COMPRIS, SANS TOUTEFOIS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE CONVENANCE PRÉCISE POUR UN OBJECTIF PARTICULIER. 
AUCUNE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE APRÈS LES DÉLAIS DE LA GARANTIE APPLICABLE ÉCRITE CI-DESSUS 
QUANT AUX PIÈCES IDENTIFIÉES. AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, ÉCRITE OU VERBALE, À 
L’EXCEPTION DE LA GARANTIE STIPULÉE CI-DESSUS, OFFERTE PAR UN TIERS OU UN AUTRE ORGANISME 
NOTAMMENT UN CONCESSIONNAIRE OU UN DÉTAILLANT, CONCERNANT N’IMPORTE QUEL PRODUIT, NE 
SAURAIT TROY-BILT LLC. AU COURS DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE, LE RECOURS UNIQUE OFFERT EST LA 
RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT COMME IL EST STIPULÉ CI-DESSUS. (CERTAINS ÉTATS 
ET CERTAINES PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS LES LIMITATIONS SUR LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE, DE SORTE QUE LA LIMITATION CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOUS.)

2. LES CONDITIONS STIPULÉES DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE CONSTITUENT LE RECOURS UNIQUE 
ET EXCLUSIF DÉCOULANT DE LA VENTE DE SES PRODUITS. TROY-BILT LLC NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE 
RESPONSABLE POUR TOUTE PERTE OU TOUT DOMMAGE ACCIDENTEL OU INDIRECT Y COMPRIS, SANS 
TOUTEFOIS S’Y LIMITER, AUX DÉPENSES AFFÉRENTES AUX SERVICES DE TRANSPORT OU AUX FRAIS 
CONNEXES, DE LOCATION POUR REMPLACER TEMPORAIREMENT UN PRODUIT GARANTI. (CERTAINS 
ÉTATS ET CERTAINES PROVINCES N’AUTORISENT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES 
ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS. IL SE POURRAIT ALORS QUE LES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITATIONS STIPULÉES 
NE S’APPLIQUENT PAS DANS VOTRE CAS.)

3. EN AUCUNE ÉVENTUALITÉ, LA VALEUR DU RECOUVREMENT NE SAURAIT ÊTRE SUPÉRIEURE 
À CELLE DU PRIX D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT VENDU. EN AUCUNE ÉVENTUALITÉ, LA VALEUR DU 
RECOUVREMENT NE SAURAIT ÊTRE SUPÉRIEURE À CELLE DU PRIX D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT VENDU. 
VOUS ASSUMEZ LES RISQUES ET LA RESPONSABILITÉ DES PERTES, DES DOMMAGES OU DES 
PRÉJUDICES SUBIS PAR VOUS OU VOS BIENS VOTRE PROPRIÉTÉ OU PAR D’AUTRES PERSONNES 
ET DE LEURS BIENS, QUI DÉCOULENT D’UNE UTILISATION INAPPROPRIÉE OU D’UNE INCAPACITÉ 
D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT.

Lois locales et cette garantie:  

Cette garantie limitée vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques. Vous pouvez également 
bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient selon les états.



Notes


